

No. 17-1428

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NDIOBA NIANG AND TAMEKA STIGERS,

PETITIONERS,

v.

BRITTANY TOMBLINSON, IN HER OFFICIAL
CAPACITY AS EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF THE MISSOURI
BOARD OF COSMETOLOGY AND BARBER EXAMINERS, ET
AL.,

RESPONDENTS.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit*

**BRIEF FOR THE CATO INSTITUTE
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Ilya Shapiro
Counsel of Record
Trevor Burrus
J. Aaron Barnes
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Ave. N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 842-0200
ishapiro@cato.org
tburrus@cato.org

May 14, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE RIGHT TO EARN A LIVING IS FUNDAMENTAL UNDER THE PRIVILEGES OR IMMUNITIES CLAUSE.....	3
A. <i>Slaughter-House</i> Misinterpreted the Privileges or Immunities Clause.....	3
B. The Right to Earn a Living Is One of the Privileges and Immunities Protected by the Fourteenth Amendment.....	6
II. VIOLATIONS OF THE RIGHT TO EARN A LIVING ARE ALSO SUBJECT TO MEANINGFUL JUDICIAL SCRUTINY UNDER THE DUE PROCESS CLAUSE.....	8
A. The Right to Earn a Living Is a Fundamental Right Protected by the Due Process Clause	9
1. The right is deeply rooted in the nation’s history and tradition	9
2. The right is implicit in the concept of ordered liberty	11
B. Infringements of the Right to Earn a Living Are Subject to Meaningful Judicial Scrutiny.....	13

1. Meaningful scrutiny is proper when rights violations are directed at politically disadvantaged groups—and those shut out by irrational licensing regimes are often politically powerless	13
2. Long histories of abuse and pretextual lawmaking justify more judicial scrutiny	15
3. Infringements on the right to earn a living are often driven by economic protectionism	18
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allen v. Tooley</i> , 80 Eng. Rep. 1055 (K.B. 1614)	10
<i>Barsky v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 347 U.S. 442 (1954).....	11
<i>Corfield v. Coryell</i> , 6 F. Cas. 546 (C.C.E.D. Pa. 1823).....	7
<i>Craigmiles v. Giles</i> , 312 F.3d 220 (6th Cir. 2002)	18
<i>Hoover v. Ronwin</i> , 466 U.S. 558 (1984).....	18
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803) ...	6
<i>McBurney v. Young</i> , 569 U.S. 221 (2013)	7
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	2, 4, 7
<i>Merrifield v. Lockyer</i> , 547 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2008).....	18
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923)	8
<i>Michael M. v. Superior Court</i> , 450 U.S. 464 (1981)	17
<i>Palmore v. Sidoti</i> , 466 U.S. 429 (1984)	16
<i>Patel v. Texas Dep't of Licensing & Reg.</i> , 469 S.W.3d 69 (Tex. 2015)	11
<i>Paul v. State of Virginia</i> , 75 U.S. 168 (1868).....	6
<i>Pers. Adm'r of Mass. v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979)	16
<i>Powers v. Harris</i> , 379 F.3d 1208 (10th Cir. 2004)	18
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993).....	9
<i>Saenz v. Roe</i> , 526 U.S. 489 (1999).....	6

<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996)	16
<i>Slaughter-House Cases</i> , 83 U.S. (16 Wall.) 36 (1873)	<i>passim</i>
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966)	16
<i>St. Joseph Abbey v. Castille</i> , 712 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 2013)	18
<i>Swann v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Bd. of Educ.</i> , 402 U.S. 1 (1971)	16
<i>The Case of the Bricklayers</i> , 81 Eng. Rep. 871 (K.B. 1624)	9
<i>The Ipswich Tailors' Case</i> , 77 Eng. Rep. 1218 (K.B. 1615)	9-10
<i>Toomer v. Witsell</i> , 334 U.S. 385 (1948)	6
<i>United Bldg. & Const. Trades Council of Camden County & Vicinity v. Mayor & Council of City of Camden</i> , 465 U.S. 208 (1984)	7
<i>United States v. Carolene Prods. Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938)	13
<i>United States v. Fordice</i> , 505 U.S. 717 (1992)	15-16
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996)	17
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	9
<i>Washington v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 458 U.S. 457 (1982)	13
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886)	17
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. Amend. 14, § 1	3
U.S. Const. art. IV, § 2, cl. 1	6

Statutes

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 316.265	21
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 329.250.1	21

Other Authorities

1 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i>	10
Aaron Edlin & Rebecca Haw, <i>Cartels By Another Name: Should Licensed Occupations Face Antitrust Scrutiny?</i> , 162 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1093 (2014)	20
Akhil R. Amar, <i>Foreword: The Document and the Doctrine</i> , 114 Harv. L. Rev. 26 (2000)	3
Board of Cosmetology and Barber Examiners, http://bit.ly/2wrviJO	18
Cong. Globe, 42d Cong., 1st Sess. App. 86 (1871)	8
David E. Bernstein, <i>Lochner, Parity, and the Chinese Laundry Cases</i> , 41 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 211 (1999)	17
Frederick Douglass, <i>The Life and Times of Frederick Douglass</i> , reprinted in <i>Douglass: Autobiographies</i> (Henry Louis Gates Jr. ed., 1994)	12
James Madison, <i>Property</i> (1792) (Mar. 29, 1792), in <i>The Papers of James Madison</i> (William T. Hutchinson et al. ed., 1987), http://bit.ly/2wwNNfO	10-11
Paul J. Larkin, Jr., <i>Public Choice Theory and Occupational Licensing</i> , 39 Harv. J. L. Pub. Pol'y 209 (2016)	18

Philip Hamburger, <i>Privileges or Immunities</i> , 105 Nw. U.L. Rev. 61 (2011).....	5
Richard A. Epstein, <i>Further Thoughts on the Privileges or Immunities Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment</i> , 1 N.Y.U. J.L. & Liberty 1096 (2005)	3
Robert McCloskey, <i>Economic Due Process and the Supreme Court: An Exhumation and Reburial</i> , 1962 Sup. Ct. Rev. 34 (1962)	14
Stephen Breyer, <i>Regulation and Its Reform (1982)</i>	20-21
Stuart Dorsey, <i>Occupational Licensing and Minorities</i> , Law and Human Behavior, Vol. 7, Nos. 2/3 (1983).....	15
Thomas Jefferson, “Thoughts on Lotteries” (Feb. 1826), in <i>The Jeffersonian Encyclopedia</i> (John P. Foley ed., Funk & Wagnalls Co. 1900).....	10
Timothy Sandefur, <i>A Public Convenience and Necessity and Other Conspiracies Against Trade: A Case Study from the Missouri Moving Industry</i> , 24 Geo. Mason Univ. Civ. Rts. L.J. 159 (2013).....	19-20
Timothy Sandefur, <i>The Right to Earn a Living</i> , 6 Chap. L. Rev. 207 (2003).....	10
